ORDINANCE No. 562

CITY OF SHERWOOD, OREGON

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF SHERWOOD, OREGON BY ADDING A NEW SECTION CHANGING THE BOUNDARIES OF THE CITY BY DISCONNECTION OF TERRITORY INVOLVING LANDS OF MARY ELWERT; CALLING A SPECIAL ELECTION AT WHICH THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE VOTERS OF THE CITY, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

THE CITY OF SHERWOOD DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: There shall be and there is hereby adopted, approved and authorized as an amendment to the Charter of the City of Sherwood, a change in boundaries of the City as the same now exist, to disconnect therefrom the following described lands heretofore and now within the City:

> A parcel of land in the Northwest Quarter of Section 31, Township 2 South, Range 1 West, W.M., Washington County, Oregon, and being limited thereto, described as follows:

Beginning at a stone bearing North 46°50' East 17.52 chains from the quarter section corner on the West boundary line of Section 31,T2S, RlW, W.M., and running thence North 89°39' East on a line South of that tract described in Deed Book 124, page 582, 30.0 chains; thence South 29' East 12 chains to a stake set for the center quarter section corner of Section 31 aforesaid; thence South 89°39' West on the South line of the Northwest Quarter of said Section 31, 30.49 chains; thence North 50°45' West 1.21 chains; thence North 30°10' West 2.54 chains; thence North 61°50' West 2.51 chains; thence North 32°40' West 2.56 chains; thence North 46°50' East 8.42 chains to the place of beginning;

EXCEPTING the Easterlymost 200 feet thereof.

Section 2: That a special election is hereby fixed and called to be held on the <u>18th</u> day of <u>December</u>, 1967 between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. in the <u>Council</u> Room of the City Hall, Sherwood, Oregon, for the purpose of submitting to the legal voters of the City the question of changing the boundaries of the City to exclude the territory as hereinabove set forth.

Section 3: That the City Recorder be, and <u>s</u> he is hereby, authorized and directed to cause to have published in the Tri-City Times, a newspaper published and of general circulation in the City of Sherwood, notice of said election in the issues thereof on <u>November</u> <u>16, 23, 30, December</u> <u>7</u> and <u>14</u>,1967, and further, by posting notices thereof in four (4) public places within the City of Sherwood, all of which notices shall distinctly state the proposition to be submitted to the voters and shall designate specially the boundaries of the territory proposed to be disconnected, and notifying the electors of the City to vote upon the said proposition.

Page 1 - ORDINANCE No. 562

The following persons are hereby designated to serve as Section 4: Judges and Clerks of said election, who shall take oath to support the Constitution of the State of Oregon and of the United States of America and to faithfully perform the duties of said offices:

<u> </u>		Rose	Roberts	و	and
Helen Albers	3	Judges		. v .	
and		, Clerks			

The official ballot title for the foregoing measure as it Section 5: shall appear upon the official ballot used at the special election to be held on <u>December 18, 1967</u>, is hereby prescribed, authorized and approved, as follows:

> "City of Sherwood, Oregon - Charter Amendment submitted to the Voters by the City Council"

> > Vote "YES" or "NO"

"1. An amendment to the Charter of the City of Sherwood, Oregon, to change the boundaries thereof, to disconnect and exclude therefrom the following described lands:

"A parcel of land in the NW1/4 of Section 31, T2S, RIW, W.M., Washington County, Oregon and being limited thereto, described as follows: Beginning at a stone bearing N46°50'E 17.52 chains from the quarter section corner on the West boundary line of Sec. 31, T2S, RIW, W.M., and running thence N89°39'E. on a line South of that tract described in Deed Book 124, page 582, 30.0 chains; thence S29' E 12 chains to a stake set for the center quarter section corner of Sec. 31 aforesaid; thence S89°39' W on the South line of the Northwest Quarter of said Sec.31, 30.49 chains; thence N50°45'W 1.21 chains; thence N30°10'W 2.54 chains; thence N61°50'W 2.51 chains; thence N32°40'W 2.56 chains; thence N46°50'E 8.42 chains to the place of beginning; EXCEPTING the Easterlymost 200 feet thereof.

Disconnection

YES NO "

Disconnection

Section 6: Inasmuch as it is necessary for the peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Sherwood, Oregon that a determination be made at the earliest possible date with respect to whether or not the above described lands should be disconnected from the City of Sherwood, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED:

By the Council, by unanimous vote of all Council members present, after being read by caption three times, and in body once, this 8th day of November, 1967.

Maijerie Stawart Recorder - City of Sherwood

By the Mayor, this APPROVED:

8th day of November, 1967.

Mayor - City of Sherwood

Page 2 _ ORDINANCE No. 562